
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Investigation into Possible Amendment of 
Utah Admin. Code R746-312, Electrical 
Interconnection 

 
DOCKET NO. 23-R312-01 

 
NOTICE AND REQUEST FOR COMMENTS  

 
 

ISSUED: September 8, 2023 
 
 The Public Service Commission seeks comments from interested persons 

regarding whether Rule 746-312 of the Utah Administrative Code, titled “Electrical 

Interconnection” should be updated to reflect aspects of the current (2018) IEEE 1547 

interconnection standard. Considerable development in smart grid technologies and 

inverter capabilities has occurred since the current Rule 746-312 was adopted.   

 Interested persons may file comments by Tuesday, October 31, 2023, and reply 

comments by Thursday, November 30, 2023. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 8, 2023. 

 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#329730 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on September 8, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, 
utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp  

 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Andy Hewitt (ahewitt@bvea.coop) 
Bridger Valley Electric Association 
 
LaDel Laub (ladell@dixiepower.com) 
Dixie Power 
 
Josh Dellinger (josh.dellinger@eea.coop) 
Empire Electric Association, Inc. 
 
Bryant Shakespear (bryant.shakespear@garkane.com) 
Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc. 
 
Curtis Miles (cmiles@mleainc.com) 
Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc. 
 
Kevin Robison (kevinr@mwpower.org) 
Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. 
 
Chad Black (cblack@rrelectric.com) 
Raft River Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
 
Thad Ballard (tballard@wrec.coop) 
Wells Rural Electric Company 
 
David Crabtree (crabtree@deseretgt.com) 
Deseret Generation & Transmission Cooperative 
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Mark Holdaway (mark@sesdofutah.org) 
South Utah Valley Electric Service District 
 
Shawn E. Draney (sed@scmlaw.com) 
Scott H. Martin (shm@scmlaw.com) 
Dani N. Cepernich (dnc@scmlaw.com) 
Strawberry Water Users Association 
 
Chip Shortreed (cshortreed@ticaboouid.com) 
Ticaboo Utility Improvement District 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov)  
(ocs@utah.gov)  
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 
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